
From: Marshall Torre
To: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health; Susan.Gallardo@amec.com; Avery.Patton@amec.com; jadams@engeo.com;

SMUNGER@engeo.com
Cc: Keith Fichtner; terri.costello@yahoo.com
Subject: RE: RO3014 - ACEH Approval ot Conduct Proposed Field Work
Date: Wednesday, August 22, 2012 11:18:59 AM

Thank you Dilan. Appreciate your and the Health Departments efforts on behalf of the project.

Nice work Avery, Susan, Jeff and Shawn, et al.
Marshall

From: Marshall Torre [marshalltorre@yahoo.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 22, 2012 11:03 AM
To: Marshall Torre
Subject: Fw: RO3014 - ACEH Approval ot Conduct Proposed Field Work

----- Forwarded Message -----
From: "Roe, Dilan, Env. Health" <Dilan.Roe@acgov.org>
To: terri costello <terri.costello@yahoo.com> 
Cc: "Gallardo, Susan" <Susan.Gallardo@amec.com>; "Patton, Avery" <Avery.Patton@amec.com>; Jeff
Adams <jaa@engeo.com>; "keithfichtner@TheKingsmillgroup.com"
<keithfichtner@TheKingsmillgroup.com>; "Marshalltorre@yahoo.com" <Marshalltorre@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 22, 2012 10:58 AM
Subject: RO3014 - ACEH Approval ot Conduct Proposed Field Work

Hi Terri:
 
Thank you for the recently submitted documents prepared by AMEC Environmental &
Infrastructure (AMEC) on behalf of Crown Chevrolet entitled, “Soil, Groundwater, and Soil Vapor
Investigation Work Plan”, dated August 16, 2012, “Crown Chevrolet Project Schedule”, dated
August 20, 2012, and the “Fact Sheet on Environmental Assessment”, dated August 2012.
 Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the documents and generally
concurs with the scope of work presented in the work plan, the contents of the fact sheet, and the
proposed project schedule.
 
Given the proposed time schedule for implementation of the field investigation, we are providing
authorization to proceed via this email correspondence prior to issuance of a formal directive letter
in our commitment to moving this project forward. Therefore, you may implement the field
investigation activities as described in the above-mentioned work plan and distribute the
environmental fact sheet, and send us your personal certification that the fact sheet has been mailed
to addresses listed on the List of Recipients provided to ACEH by AMEC.  
 
A formal directive letter will be issued to you in the following weeks.
 
Kudos to your project team for the detail, strategy, and completeness of the work products!
 
Regards,  
 
Dilan Roe, P.E.
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502
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510.567.6767; Ext. 36767
QIC: 30440
dilan.roe@acgov.org
 
PDF copies of case files can be reviewed/downloaded at:
 
http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm
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From: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health
To: Gallardo, Susan; "Patton, Avery"
Cc: terri costello; "keithfichtner@TheKingsmillgroup.com"; Marshalltorre@yahoo.com; Jeff Adams
Subject: Environmental Fact Sheet
Date: Wednesday, August 22, 2012 11:30:00 AM
Attachments: RO3014_PP_Final_Fact Sheet_2012-08-22.docx

Hi Susan and Avery:
 
I have attached the fact sheet with our edits. Please edit Figure 2 of the fact sheet to show the
location of the PCE detected in soil vapor in the southern portion of the site and provide figure
labels  (i.e., Figure 1 and Figure 2). Also, please include a brief discussion about the UST removal in
the next steps and timeline sections. Since I put the fact sheet on our letter head you should do a
final formatting review prior to distribution. Once you have finalized the fact sheet please upload it
to the ACEH FTP site and SWRCB Geotracker website.  
 
Regards,
 
Dilan Roe, P.E.
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502
510.567.6767; Ext. 36767
QIC: 30440
dilan.roe@acgov.org

 
PDF copies of case files can be reviewed/downloaded at:
 
http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm
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FACT SHEET ON ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

7544 Dublin Boulevard and 6707 Golden Gate Drive, Dublin

August 22, 2012





Site Name: Crown Chevrolet

Site Location:  7544 Dublin Boulevard and 6707 Golden Gate Drive, Dublin, CA  94568

Fuel Leak Case RO0003014 and Geotracker Global ID T10000001616



Summary - The Alameda County Environmental Health Department (ACEH) is issuing this fact sheet to inform you of ongoing investigation work at the Crown Chevrolet property (site), located at 7544 Dublin Boulevard and 6707 Golden Gate Drive in Dublin, California (Figure 1).

[image: ]

The purpose of the investigation is to gather more information on the nature and extent of contamination on site as well as off site. This fact sheet contains information concerning site background, results of recent investigation and cleanup activities, planned investigation activities, and information contacts. A glossary of certain terms also is included.



Background - The Crown site currently is situated within a commercial area just northwest of the intersection of Highways 580 and 680. The 6.33-acre site is divided into two parcels (north parcel and south parcel) by St. Patrick Way (Figure 2). The site was developed as Crown Chevrolet, a car dealership with showrooms, service areas, and auto body shops, beginning in 1968. Operations as a car dealership and auto body shop continued from 1968 through the present, although operations have been significantly reduced in the past several years. Redevelopment of the site is tentatively planned. The north parcel is tentatively anticipated to be used for mixed-use development (residential and retail). The south parcel is tentatively anticipated to be used for affordable housing.



Recent Investigation Activities - Environmental investigations have been performed at the site from 2009 through 2011; these investigations have included soil, soil vapor, and groundwater sampling to assess the type and extent of contamination at the site. In total, laboratory analysis has been conducted on over 250 samples collected from over 75 borings. These investigations identified two primary areas of environmental impacts related to volatile organic compounds (VOCs). The VOCs found at the site are primarily tetrachloroethene (PCE), trichloroethene (TCE), vinyl chloride, (VC), benzene, and chlorobenzenes. These chemicals have been detected in soil, soil vapor, and/or groundwater at concentrations greater than applicable regulatory agency screening levels. The presence of these chemicals at concentrations exceeding regulatory screening levels does not indicate that adverse impacts to human health or the environment are necessarily occurring, but rather indicates that a potential for adverse risk may exist and that additional evaluation is warranted. 



VOCs are able to move in the environment, from soil to groundwater, from groundwater to soil, and from groundwater or soil to air. Although groundwater beneath the site is considered a current or potential drinking water source, it is 







 (
F
a
c
t
 
Sh
eet
 
o
n
En
v
i
ro
n
m
e
n
tal
 
A
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t
Crown Chevrolet Site
) (
P
a
g
e 
 
3
) (
S
u
mm
e
r
,
 
2
012
)





currently believed that the shallow groundwater in this area is not used for drinking water, irrigation, or other household and industrial purposes. A formal 

well survey will be conducted to identify permitted wells in the vicinity of the site. Of particular interest is the potential for movement of VOCs into the inside of buildings where people could be exposed to contaminated air. This process is called vapor intrusion into indoor air. 





VOCs, primarily PCE and TCE (typically used in solvents for parts and brake cleaning and other automotive services fluids), have been detected in soil, shallow groundwater, and soil vapor throughout the northern portion of the north parcel (hatched area of Figure 2). The data indicate that the highest concentrations of PCE in groundwater and soil vapor occur just north of Building A, adjacent to and near an on-site sewer lateral; TCE is more prevalent in the north-central area of the site. Biodegradation products of PCE and TCE have also been detected in soil, shallow groundwater and soil vapor, including vinyl chloride (VC) which has been detected in soil vapor concentrations above its screening level. Benzene and other petroleum-related VOCs that are found in gasoline were also detected in soil vapor throughout the north area of the site, but it is hypothesized that these likely represent minor contamination typical of a parking lot.

[image: ]

Another type of VOCs, chlorobenzenes (a component of cleaning products previously used at the site as well as in pesticides and in the manufacture of chemicals, dyes, and rubber), and petroleum-related constituents, have been found in soil, groundwater, and soil vapor at the locations of a former sump and a former pit within Building B. In addition to these primary impacts, a low concentration (relative to screening levels) of PCE has been detected in soil vapor in the northeastern corner of the south parcel. The extent and origin of the PCE are not known. These areas are shown on Figure 2.



		Glossary of Terms 



		Benzene—Benzene is a volatile, flammable liquid found in gasoline. It is a known human carcinogen. Benzene also is found in cigarette smoke, is used as a solvent, and as a starting material for the synthesis of other chemicals. 

Soil Vapor—Soil vapor refers to the air that is present in the open spaces between soil particles between the ground surface and the water table. It includes air (primarily oxygen and nitrogen, like above ground), water vapor, and occasionally pollutants.

Volatile organic compounds (VOCs)—VOCs are organic liquids, including many common solvents that readily evaporate at temperatures normally found at ground surface and at shallow depths. Many VOCs are known human carcinogens. Examples of VOC usage include dry cleaning solvent, carburetor cleaner, brake cleaner, and paint solvents. 





















Completed Cleanup Activities - Cleanup activities were performed in October 2011 to address the VOCs in Building B. The cleanup effort included removing the sump and pit and the contaminated soil around them, and backfilling with clean material. Some limited amounts of soil and groundwater impacted by VOCs remain because they are located underneath building walls and were inaccessible at the time of excavation. The contamination is limited to a small area around the excavations and is not likely to be migrating off-site. 



Next Steps - Because more information is needed about VOCs at the site, an investigation is currently being planned to further delineate the extent of VOCs in groundwater, soil, and soil vapor. This investigation will include advancing soil borings and collecting soil, groundwater, and soil vapor samples both on-site in the areas of identified environmental impact as well as off-site along the eastern property boundary. Groundwater and vapor monitoring wells will also be installed to allow for evaluation of concentration trends over time. 



It is anticipated that residual contamination to soil within Building B will be addressed or mitigated during site redevelopment. No further investigation of these areas is planned at this time.



Timeline

As noted above, additional investigation is currently being planned. Fieldwork is planned for August and September 2012, and a report documenting the results will be completed in Fall 2012. Following the additional investigation, some cleanup may be needed.



If cleanup appears to be necessary, a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) will be prepared, and another 













How to Get More Information - We invite you to comment on this project. All written and verbal comments received by Alameda County Environmental Health will be considered prior to approving the final CAP for the site.



There are several ways that interested parties will be informed of future work. First, information repositories are being established where reports, data, workplans, and other materials can be viewed. The entire case file can be viewed over the internet on the ACEH website at  http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm or at the State of California Water Resources Control Board Geotracker website at http://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov.   



Another information repository is located at the Dublin Branch, Alameda County Library, 200 Civic Drive in Dublin; Contact person is Pam Blade, 925-828-1315.



A second way interested parties can obtain information is to contact the site representatives/ spokespersons listed below.



For More Information 

Please contact any of the following individuals with any questions or concerns you may have:



Dilan Roe, ACEH Case Manager 510-567-6767, dilan.roe@acgov.org



Avery Patton, AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. Environmental Consultant, 
510-663-4100, avery.patton@amec.com







fact sheet will be mailed before additional work is started.
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